Electronically Filed 5/2/2023 4:04 PM Sixth Judicial District, Bannock County Jason Dixon, Clerk of the Court By: Camille Wells, Deputy Clerk

RAÚL R. LABRADOR ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCOTT L. CAMPBELL Chief of Energy and Natural Resources Division GARRICK L. BAXTER, ISB No. 6301 ANN N. YRIBAR, ISB No. 8406 Deputy Attorneys General Idaho Department of Water Resources Idaho Water Resource Board P.O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0098 Telephone: (208) 287-4800 Facsimile: (208) 287-6700 garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov ann.yribar@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Idaho Water Resource Board, Idaho Department of Water Resources, Gary Spackman in his official capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources, and Tony Olenichak in his capacity as Water District 01 Watermaster. SARAH A. KLAHN, ISB No. 7928 MAX C. BRICKER, *Pro Hace Vice* SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. 1155 Canyon Blvd., Suite 110 Boulder, CO 80302 Telephone: (303) 449-2834 Email: <u>sklahn@somachlaw.com</u> mbricker@somachlaw.com

RICHARD A. DIEHL, JR., ISB No. 4969 Deputy City Attorney CITY OF POCATELLO 911 N. 7th Avenue Pocatello, ID 83201 Telephone: 208-234-6148 rdiehl@pocatello.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff City of Pocatello

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF

THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF BANNOCK

CITY OF POCATELLO

Plaintiff,

vs.

IDAHO WATER RESOURCES BOARD, IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, GARY SPACKMAN in his capacity as Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources and TONY OLENICHAK, in his capacity as Water District 01 Watermaster

Defendants.

Case No. CV03-23-00876

JOINT MOTION TO SET DEADLINE FOR STATE OF IDAHO'S AMENDED ANSWER COMES NOW Plaintiff City of Pocatello ("Pocatello"), and Defendants Idaho Water Resources Board, Idaho Department Water Resources, Gary Spackman and Tony Olenichak ("State of Idaho") (collectively, the "Parties"), by and through their respective counsel of record, to ask the Court to enter an order granting the Parties' stipulated deadline for the State's Amended Answer.

- On April 20, 2023, Pocatello filed its *Notice of Errata*, which corrected certain errors in citation and provided revised versions of certain exhibits to the Complaint in this matter.
- The State of Idaho's deadline to file its Revised Answer to respond to the Notice of Errata is May 4, 2023.
- 3. On May 2, 2023, Pocatello filed its Amended Complaint.
- The State of Idaho's deadline to file a Revised Answer to response to the Amended Complaint would be May 16, 2023.
- 5. The Parties have agreed that it is desirable to facilitate the State of Idaho's filing of a Revised Answer that comprehensively responds to the Notice of Errata and Amended Complaint, and agree that May 16, 2023 is an agreeable deadline for the State of Idaho's Revised Answer.

WHEREFORE, Pocatello and the State of Idaho respectfully request that the Court enter an order consistent with the relief sought in this Stipulated Motion.

DATED May 2, 2023.

STATE OF IDAHO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL	SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C.
	Sonh Klah
	Sarah A. Klahn, ISB No. 7928
Ann N. Yribar	
Deputy Attorney General	Attorney for Plaintiff City of Pocatello
Attorneys for Defendants Idaho Water Resource Board, Idaho Department of Water Resources, Gary Spackman in his official capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources, and Tony Olenichak in his capacity as Water District 01 Watermaster.	
01 watermaster.	

DATED May 2, 2023.

SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, P.C. STATE OF IDAHO OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL Klah Sarah A. Klahn, ISB No. 7928 Ann N. Yribar Attorney for Plaintiff City of Pocatello Deputy Attorney General Attorneys for Defendants Idaho Water Resource Board, Idaho Department of Water Resources, Gary Spackman in his official capacity as the Director of the Idaho Department of Water Resources, and Tony Olenichak in his capacity as Water District 01 Watermaster.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of May, 2023, I caused to be served a true and correct copy of the foregoing *Motion to Amend Complaint* via iCourt E-File and Serve, upon the following:

Garrick L. Baxter Ann N. Yribar Deputy Attorneys General IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES IDAHO WATER RESOURCE BOARD P. O. Box 83720 Boise, Idaho 83720-0098 garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov ann.yribar@ag.idaho.gov

South Klah

Sarah A. Klahn, ISB No. 7928